Legislation Text

File #: 20786, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** recognizing Fran Burnett of Fort Osage High School as an Exceptional Educator in Jackson County.

**RESOLUTION NO. 20786,** October 18, 2021

**INTRODUCED BY** Jalen Anderson, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Exceptional Educators Initiative is an effort to spotlight Jackson County public school teachers for their excellence in education; and,

WHEREAS, Dr. Jason Snodgrass, Superintendent of the Fort Osage School District, recommends this recognition for Fran Burnett of Fort Osage High School; and,

WHEREAS, Mrs. Burnett, who teaches French and acts as faculty advisor to the Student Council, has served as an educator for twenty-five years; and,

WHEREAS, Mrs. Burnett is a recipient of the Fort Osage Alumni Association Red Feather Award and the Trails West District STUCO Advisor of the Year award; and,

WHEREAS, as the student council advisor and teacher, Mrs. Burnett strives to instill lessons of leadership in her students; and,

WHEREAS, Mrs. Burnett served on the Missouri Association of Student Council executive board for six years and regularly presents workshops for advisors and students on leadership, public speaking, communication, and motivation; and,

WHEREAS, Mrs. Burnett led the team of advisors who wrote the Missouri Association of Student Council Leadership Curriculum according to Missouri standards and gained the endorsement of the Missouri Secondary School Principals; and,

WHEREAS, Mrs. Burnett is known for genuinely caring about each student's unique abilities, strengths, and interests; and,

WHEREAS, through her nurturing engagement, she helps students achieve their best and develop the confidence they need to succeed; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the Legislature hereby recognizes Fran Burnett of Fort Osage High School as an Exceptional Educator in Jackson County.

..Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

**County Counselor** 

## Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 20786 of October 18, 2021, was duly passed on October 18, 2021 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>9</u>	Nays0
Abstaining <u>0</u>	Absent <u>0</u>

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature